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EXPLANATION – Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted. 

 

AUTHORITY: §1, NRS 648.030 and 648.162. 
 

A REGULATION relating to private security-related professions; revising the fines imposed 
upon licensed private investigators, private patrolmen, process servers, repossessors, 
dog handlers, security consultants, and polygraph examiners or interns for violations of 
certain statutes and regulations; and providing other matters properly relating thereto. 

 

 Section 1.  NAC 648.431 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 648.431  1.  If a notice of violation is issued, the Board will impose a fine of not more than 

the following amounts for violations of the provisions listed: 

 

 First Second Third 

 Offense Offense and 

   Subsequent 

   Offense 

    

NRS 648.135 ...................................................... $50 $100 $200 

Subsection 4 of NRS 648.140 ............................ 100 200 300 

Subsection 2 of NRS 648.142 ............................ [10] 25 [30] 50 [60] 75 

Subsection 3, 4 or 5 of NRS 648.142................. [25] 50 [50] 100 [100] 200 
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Subsection 1 of NAC 648.530 ........................... 50 100 200 

 

 2.  If a notice of violation is issued, the Board will impose a fine of not more than the 

following amounts for violations of the provisions listed: 

 

Subsection 1 of NRS 648.148 ..................................................................................[$25] $50

Subsection 2 of NRS 648.148 ..............................................................................................75

Subsection 1 of NRS 648.149 ..............................................................................................50

NAC 648.380 .......................................................................................................................25

[Subsection 1 of NAC 648.530 .......................................................................................... 50]

NAC 648.525......................................................................................................................100

 

 3.  If a notice of violation is issued, the Board will impose a fine upon a licensee calculated 

per employee of not more than the following amounts for violations of the provisions listed: 

 

 First Second Third 

 Offense Offense and 

   Subsequent 

   Offense 

    

Subsection 2 of NRS 648.060 ............................ [$25] $50 $75 $100 

Subsection 2 or 3 of NRS 648.140..................... [10] 25   

NAC 648.341...................................................... 25 50 75 
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NAC 648.343...................................................... 25   

Subsection 1 of NAC 648.345............................ 750   

 

 4.  If a notice of violation is issued, the Board will impose a fine of not more than: 

 (a) For the first violation of a provision of NAC 648.350, $500; and 

 (b) For the first violation of subsection 2 of NAC 648.530, $300. 

 In the case of a second or subsequent violation, the Board will take any disciplinary action 

authorized pursuant to NRS 648.175 which the Board deems appropriate. 

 5.  If a notice of violation is issued, the Board will impose a fine of not more than $150 on a 

licensee’s employee who violates subsection 4 of NAC 648.345. 

 


